

No. 13-1052

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JEROME NICKOLS, RYAN  
HENRY, and BEVERLY BUCK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

ADAM W. HANSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLS KASTER, LLP  
One Embarcadero Center  
Suite 720  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 277-7236  
ahansen@nka.com

PAUL J. LUKAS  
RACHHANA T. SREY  
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP  
4600 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 256-3205

SUNDEEP HORA  
ALDERMAN, DEVORSETZ  
& HORA PLLC  
1025 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Suite 615  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 969-8220

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. MORTGAGE BANKERS' ARGUMENTS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD .....	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD LIMIT ITS REVIEW TO THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BELOW .....	5
III. THE <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH THE APA .....	7
A. Respondent Would Depart Significantly from This Court's Settled Understanding of Interpretive Rules .....	8
B. Respondent's Argument Is Inconsistent with This Court's Understanding of Legislative Rules .....	9
C. An Agency Does Not Amend Its Regulations When It Modifies Its Interpretations .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	1, 11
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	14
<i>Casas v. Conseco Fin. Corp.</i> , No. Civ.00-1512, 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2002) .....	3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	8, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	6
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	6
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Cal. Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 2803084 (D.D.C. June 20, 2014) .....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	8
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO v. TSA</i> , 492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	1, 5
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	16
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	16
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78n .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 213 .....	4
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-4 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 541.203 .....	3
 OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
3 Fed. Reg. 2518 (Oct. 20, 1938) .....	2
14 Fed. Reg. 7705 (Dec. 24, 1949) .....	2
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Out- side Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) (codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 541).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	8
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, WH-115, 1971 WL 33052 (Jan. 15, 1971) .....	3
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1002401 (May 17, 1999) .....	3
 OTHER SECONDARY MATERIALS	
Kenneth Davis & Richard Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (3d ed. 1994) .....	14
Richard J. Pierce, Jr. & Joshua Weiss, <i>An Empirical Study of Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 63 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 515 (2011) .....	14
Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr., 32 <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 8155 (1st ed.) .....	7
